
102 Butler St.    ★    PO Box 86    ★    (269) 857-2603    ★    www.SaugatuckCity.com 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Regular Meeting 

April 13, 2023 – 7:00PM 
102 Butler St, Saugatuck, MI 

In person meeting 

       

1. Call to Order/Roll Call

2. Approval of Agenda

3. Approval of Minutes:
A. March 9, 2023 Regular Meeting (Pg.3)

4. Public Comments

5. Unfinished Business: None

6. New Business:
A. 350 Mason – Screening and Parking Space Length-Pg.7
B. 329-339 Culver – Lot Coverage-Pg.18
C. 865 Holland – Use-Pg.28
D. 181 Park – Front Setback-Pg.46

7. Communications:
A. Reminder - ZBA Member Training – May 18

8. ZBA Member Comments

9. Public Comments

10.Adjourn (Voice Vote)

Public Hearing Procedure 

A. Hearing is called to order by the Chair
B. Summary by the Zoning Administrator
C. Presentation by the Applicant
D. Public comment regarding the application

 Participants shall identify themselves by name and address
 Comments/Questions shall be addressed to the Chair

This public meeting will be held in 
person at Saugatuck City Hall. 

Interested parties may attend in 
person or participate by using Zoom 
video/audio conference technology.  

Join online by visiting: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/26985726

03 

Join by phone by dialing: 
(312) 626-6799 -or-

(646) 518-9805

Then enter “Meeting ID”: 
2698572603 

Please send questions or comments 
regarding meeting agenda items prior 

to meeting to:  
rcummins@saugatuckcity.com 
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102 Butler St.    ★    PO Box 86    ★    (269) 857-2603    ★    www.SaugatuckCity.com 

 Comments/Questions shall be limited to five minutes
1. Supporting comments (audience and letters)
2. Opposing comments (audience and letters)
3. General comments (audience and letters)
4. Repeat comment opportunity (Supporting, Opposing, General)

E. Public comment portion closed by the Chair
F. Commission Deliberation
G. Commission Action
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Saugatuck Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 Saugatuck, Michigan, March 9, 2023, Minutes- Proposed 

The Saugatuck Zoning Board of Appeals 
Met in regular session at 7:00 p.m. 

 City Hall, 102 Butler Street, Saugatuck, Michigan. 

1. Call to Order by Chairman Kubasiak at 7:05 p.m.
Attendance:
Present:  Chairman Kubasiak, Board Members Bouck (arrived at 7:07p.m.), Crawford, McPolin.
Absent:  Board Member Bont & Alternate Member Hundreiser.
Others Present:  Director of Planning, Zoning, & Project Management Ryan Cummins, & City Clerk
and DPW Administrative Assistant Sara Williams, City Attorney Jacob Witte

2. Agenda Changes/Approval of Agenda:  Approved.
Motion by McPolin, second by Crawford to approve the agenda for the January 12, 2023 meeting
as presented.  Upon voice vote, motion carried 3-0.

3. Approval of Minutes:  Approved.
Motion by Kubasiak, second by McPolin, to approve the minutes from January 12, 2023, as
submitted.  Upon voice vote, motion carried 4-0.

4. Public Comments:  None.

5. Unfinished Business:  None.

6. New Business:
A. 510 Butler St – Lot Coverage:  Case # V230002

1. The Public Hearing was called to order by the Chair at 7:11 p.m.

2. Summary by Director of Planning, Zoning & Project Management Ryan Cummins:
The applicant requests a dimensional variance to construct an addition at 510 Butler 

Street after the demolition of a portion of the existing structure, which requires a 
dimensional variance to increase lot coverage to 27.7% instead of the minimum 25% lot 
coverage, an increase of 2.7%.  The request relates to Section 154.025 (D) of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

The property is located in the R-4 City Center Transitional Residential District.  The lot 
is approximately 132 feet wide and 131 feet deep (17,444 square feet), and the site is the 
current location of the Wickwood Inn.   

The building is 5,699 square feet, with 3,947 square feet on the first floor and 1,752 
square feet on the second floor.  The total Floor Area Ratio is 32.7%.  The total area of the 
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building that counts against lot coverage is 4,126.8 square feet, in addition to a 674.6 square 
foot accessory structure (4,801.4 square feet in total).  The buildings do not currently 
conform to the lot coverage requirements for the applicable zoning district (25%). 

The applicant requests the variance because they will lose the nonconforming rights 
of their current 27.5% lot coverage as they demolish a portion of the building. To build back a 
portion of the building after demolition, even if in the same footprint, is considered an 
increase in nonconforming lot coverage.  However, the project will add 32 square feet to the 
building, increasing the lot coverage to 27.7%. 

3. Presentation by the Applicant:
The applicant, Michael Waechter, was online to present his application via Zoom.  He 

stated that his request is centered on the restructuring of the egress into and out of the back 
end of the building.  There were quite a few additions and modifications made to the interior 
corner of the building that altogether does not make the building work very well.  This 
request allows them to consolidate all the little stairs and the little outbuildings that were 
kind of attached to the original main building and allows them to clean it up significantly.  The 
area is not visible to neighbors or to the public way.  They have already been in front of the 
Historic District Commission and were approved.   

4. Public comment regarding the application: 

a. Supporting comments (No public comment.  Email from neighbor listed below):
1. Catherine Simon – Saugatuck City resident.

b. Opposing comments (audience and letters):  None.
c. General comments (audience and letters):  None.
d. Repeat comment opportunity (Supporting, Opposing, General):  None.

5. Public comment portion closed by the Chair at 7:32 p.m.

6. Commission deliberation:
The board went into deliberation and discussed the standards for the requested 

construction of an addition at 510 Butler Street (R-4) City Center Transitional Residential 
District) after the demolition of a portion of the existing structure, which requires a 
dimensional variance to increase lot coverage to 27.7% instead of the minimum 25% lot 
coverage, an increase of 2.7%.  Request relates to Section 154.025 (D) of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

    ZBA Findings of Fact:  Note:  Applicant must show practical difficulty by demonstrating that all four 
        standards are met. 

Standard 1: “That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density 
would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose 
or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.” § 154.155(B)(1).  Bouck, 
Crawford, Kubasiak, and McPolin found this standard is met because:  

Strict compliance would not prevent the applicant from using the property, as the 
owner can continue to use the existing structures with nonconforming lot coverage.   
However, the proposal is a reasonable request as the future conditions will be no more  
nonconforming than the present conditions, even considering the limited increase in  
square footage.  The applicant simply desires to demolish and then rebuild a portion of  
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the existing building.  As relates to this case, strict conformance with the ordinance would 
be unnecessarily burdensome to prevent a rebuilding and renovation project for a  
contributing resource. 

Standard 2: “That a variance would do substantial justice to the owner as well as to other 
property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation would give substantial  
relief and be more consistent with justice to others.” § 154.155(B)(2).  Bouck,   
Crawford, Kubasiak, and McPolin found this standard is met because:  

As stated earlier, the project would result in a similar degree of nonconformity, 
and the project would result in an overall improvement to the Wickwood Inn.  Further, 
the addition is minor in nature and does not extend the building any closer to property 
lines than the existing footprint.   This is not visible from the streetscape.  This would do 
justice to neighboring property owners. 

Standard 3: “That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property 
and not to general neighborhood conditions.” § 154.155(B)(3).  Bouck, Crawford,  
Kubasiak, and McPolin found this standard is met because:  

The building was constructed in 1940, long before zoning regulations and lot 
coverage requirements.  The building is a contributing resource in the Historic District,  
and its design and placement on the site are unique based on its historical value to the 
City.  Further, various additions were constructed over the years, and this project will  
address deficiencies and improve the overall value of the building as a contributing  
resource. 

Standard 4: “That the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial   
circumstances.” § 154.155(B)(4).  Bouck, Crawford, Kubasiak, and McPolin found this 
standard is met because:  

The applicant did not build the original structure, as it was built in 1940.  The site 
conditions likely became nonconforming when the Zoning Ordinance or subsequent 
amendments were adopted.  Additionally, the variance request has no relationship to 
project cost but is necessary to improve the Wickwood Inn building. 

Practical Difficulty: A request for a dimensional variance shall be denied if the ZBA finds  
“that the requirements of this chapter, as written, can be met or that there is no practical 
difficulty preventing a reasonable use of the land.” § 154.156(A).  Bouck, Crawford,  
Kubasiak, and McPolin found this standard is met because:  

All four standards were met. 

7. Commission action:  ZBA Decision (Approve):
Motion by Bouck, second by McPolin, to approve application V230002, lot coverage
variance to allow the demolition and reconstruction of a portion of the Wickwood Inn  
building at 510 Butler Street with an overall lot coverage of 27.7% (a variance of 2.7%). 
Approval of the lot coverage variance is conditioned upon the actual demolition and  
reconstruction concurring within the same dimensions as included in the application  
materials.  Upon roll call vote, motion carried 4-0. 
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7. Communications:
A. ZBA Member Training – May 18

City attorney Chris Paterson will lead the training session.  Board member Bouck will send 
a list of ideas to members so they can add ideas to the list and give them to Zoning Administrator 
Cummins as soon as possible. 

8. ZBA Comments:  Board member Bouck commended City Staff and said that he recognizes the
hard work they put in to preparing the packets.  The other Board members agreed.

9. Public Comments:  None.

10. Adjournment: No motion was made.  The meeting was adjourned at 7:38 pm by Chair Kubasiak
after a 4-0 voice vote.

 Respectfully Submitted, 
 Sara Williams 
 City Deputy Clerk 
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BACKGROUND REPORT  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APRIL 13, 2023 

350 MASON STREET 03-57-300-156-00 

MARK LODENSTEIN 

REQUEST:  The applicant requests a dimensional variance for the construction of a new bed 

and breakfast parking area at 350 Mason Street after the demolition of existing structures. The 

proposal requires dimensional variances to eliminate the screening requirement instead of the 

required landscape separation strip at least five feet in width along all property lines and streets 

on which the off-street parking is located and parking spaces with a length of 18 feet instead of 

the minimum of 20 feet.  

The request relates to Sections 154.134 (G)(1) and 154.134 (B) of the Zoning Ordinance, and the 

purpose of this report is to provide a review of the application and standards of approval. 

BACKGROUND:  The property is located in the R-4 City Center Transitional Residential 

District. The lot is approximately 66 feet wide and 132 feet deep (approximately 8,712 square 

feet). The vacated St. Joseph Street right-of-way is located along the eastern lot line, with 33 feet 

on each side. The existing curb cut is bisected by the shared property line, and access to both 

properties occurs from this location. 

The property was recently approved for a two-

story, 3,232-square-foot bed & breakfast 

establishment with three on-site parking spaces. 

The site plan was developed in accordance with 

all applicable zoning requirements. The approved 

plan includes a row of three parking spaces. The 

row is parallel to the street to the east of the 

building.  

The proposed plan shows a row of eight spaces 

along the east side of the building perpendicular 

to the street. Based on the perpendicular 

arrangement with the need for a 22-foot drive 

lane behind the spaces, there is insufficient room 

for the five-foot landscape strip along the east 

property line to comply with the ordinance.  
Figure 1 Approved Plan
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ZBA AUTHORITY: According to Section 154.155 (A), where there are practical difficulties or 

unnecessary hardship in the way of carrying out the strict letter of this chapter, the Board of 

Appeals may, in passing on appeals, vary or modify any of the rules or provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance relating to the construction, or structural changes in, equipment, or alteration of 

buildings or structures, or the use of land, buildings or structures, so that the intent of the 

ordinance is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done. Variances should only 

be approved in limited cases with unique circumstances and extraordinary conditions. 

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE: Section 154.155 (B) provides the standards that must be met in 

order for the Board to grant a dimensional (non-use) variance: 

1. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would

render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Comment:  Strict compliance would not unreasonably prevent the applicant from using the

property, as the applicant has already demonstrated compliance with all zoning requirements

through the previous plan approval process. Further, previous plans showed the ability to

rotate the building 90 degrees and place more parking spaces to the rear of the building.

Since the owner can develop the property in a reasonable and compliant manner at this time,

conformity is not unnecessarily burdensome.

2. That a variance would do substantial justice to the owner as well as to other property owners

in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation would give substantial relief and be more

consistent with justice to others.

Comment:  Screening and buffering are appreciated in most cases where parking areas abut

single-family residential properties. However, the applicant and neighboring property owner

have stated that keeping the paved area within the vacated right-of-way would be

advantageous to both parties. If the variances are approved, the neighbor’s driveway and the

parking lot become a single uninterrupted swath of pavement.

3. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to

general neighborhood conditions.

Comment:  While the site is unique based on its location along a vacated right-of-way, aside

from a wide area of pavement for access to both properties, there is nothing unusual that

would cause problems with zoning compliance. This has been demonstrated by the previous

approval of a site plan for the property.
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4. That the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances.

Comment: The problem is self-created because it relates to a personally desired

development scenario, and the property can be developed in a compliant manner. However,

the variance request has no relationship to the project cost.

FINDINGS OF FACT: Please note that any motion supporting or against the variance requests 

must specifically reference the ZBA’s findings concerning all applicable standards. The ZBA 

must provide its own findings on why the request meets or does not meet the applicable 

standards.  

The comments in this report may be used as a basis for the ZBA’s negative findings and 

referenced in their entirety. Regardless of the decision, the minutes and written record of the 

decision must document the ZBA’s findings and conclusions. As such, it is essential for the 

findings to be read aloud or referenced during the meeting. 

RECOMMENDATION:  Pursuant to Section 154.155 (B), if the applicant is not able to meet 

all the required standards noted above, the Board must deny the request. If the Board finds that 

the practical difficulty is not unique but common to several properties in the area, the finding 

shall be transmitted by the Board to the Planning Commission, who will determine whether to 

initiate an amendment to the Zoning Code, per Section 154.156 (C).   

Based on a strict review of the City’s variance standards, the requested variances do not appear 

to be justified. 

Possible motion:  

I move to deny the variance requests for 350 Mason Street based on the negative findings 

documented in staff memo provided to the ZBA for its April 13, 2023 meeting.  
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BACKGROUND REPORT  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APRIL 13, 2023 

329-339 CULVER STREET

KEITH PATERSON

REQUEST:  The applicant requests a dimensional variance for the construction of new decks at 

329-339 Culver Street after the demolition of the east and west decks, which requires a

dimensional variance to increase lot coverage to 29% instead of the minimum 25% lot coverage,

an increase of 4%.

The request relates to Section 154.030 (D) of the Zoning Ordinance, and the purpose of this 

report is to provide a review of the application and standards of approval. 

BACKGROUND:  The property is located in the R-2 Lake Street District. The lot is 

approximately 132 feet wide and ranges from 140 to 164 feet deep. The Windjammer of 

Saugatuck Condominium building exists on the site, and several improvements have been 

approved in recent months.  

The applicant requests the variance because they will lose the nonconforming rights of their 

current 29% lot coverage as they remove two 60-square-foot decks to replace them. To build 

back a portion of the building after demolition, even if in the same footprint, is considered an 

increase in nonconforming lot coverage. There will be no net increase of square footage involved 

with this project, only the replacement of two 6-foot by 10-foot decks.  

ZBA AUTHORITY: According to Section 154.155 (A), where there are practical difficulties or 

unnecessary hardship in the way of carrying out the strict letter of this chapter, the Board of 

Appeals may, in passing on appeals, vary or modify any of the rules or provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance relating to the construction, or structural changes in, equipment, or alteration of 

buildings or structures, or the use of land, buildings or structures, so that the intent of the 

ordinance is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done. Variances should only 

be approved in limited cases with unique circumstances and extraordinary conditions.  

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE: Section 154.155 (B) provides the standards that must be met in 

order for the Board to grant a dimensional (non-use) variance: 

1. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would

render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.
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Comment:  Strict compliance would not prevent the applicant from using the property, as the 

requirement will only impact the replacement of the decks. However, the proposal is a 

reasonable request as future conditions will be no more nonconforming than the present. The 

applicant simply desires to replace the decks within their existing footprint. As relates to this 

case, strict conformance with the ordinance would be unnecessarily burdensome to prevent a 

rebuilding and renovation project for a contributing resource. 

2. That a variance would do substantial justice to the owner as well as to other property owners

in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation would give substantial relief and be more

consistent with justice to others.

Comment: The project would not increase the degree of the current nonconforming square

footage, and the project would result in an overall improvement to the condominium

building. Further, the addition is minor in nature and does not extend the building any closer

to property lines than the existing footprint. These factors can be considered when assessing

justice and fairness to neighboring property owners.

3. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to

general neighborhood conditions.

Comment:  The plight is unique based on the existing nonconforming square footage of the

condominium building.

4. That the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances.

Comment: The site conditions likely became nonconforming when the Zoning Ordinance or

subsequent amendments were adopted. Additionally, the variance request has no relationship

to project cost but is necessary to improve the condominium building.

FINDINGS OF FACT: Please note that any motion supporting or against the variance requests 

must specifically reference the ZBA’s findings concerning all applicable standards. The ZBA 

must provide its own findings on why the request meets or does not meet the applicable 

standards.  

The comments in this report may be used as a basis for the ZBA’s positive findings and 

referenced in their entirety. Regardless of the decision, the minutes and written record of the 

decision must document the ZBA’s findings and conclusions. As such, it is essential for the 

findings to be read aloud or referenced during the meeting. 

RECOMMENDATION:  Pursuant to Section 154.155 (B), if the applicant is not able to meet 

all the required standards noted above, the Board must deny the request. If the Board finds that 

the practical difficulty is not unique but common to several properties in the area, the finding 
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shall be transmitted by the Board to the Planning Commission, who will determine whether to 

initiate an amendment to the Zoning Code, per Section 154.156 (C).   

Based on a strict review of the City’s variance standards, the requested variance appears to be 

justified. 

Possible motion:  

I move to approve a variance to allow a maximum lot coverage of 29% for the construction of 

replacement decks at 329-339 Culver Street. Approval of the lot coverage variance is 

conditioned upon the actual demolition and reconstruction occurring within the same 

dimensions as included in the application materials. 
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BACKGROUND REPORT  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APRIL 13, 2023 

865 HOLLAND STREET 03-57-051-002-00 

TIMOTHY WOODBY 

REQUEST:  The applicant requests a use variance to construct an addition to an existing two-

family dwelling at 865 Holland Street. Because two-family dwellings are not permitted in the 

subject zoning district, the nonconforming use cannot be expanded. A use variance would allow 

the two-family dwelling to be considered a conforming use. 

The request relates to Section 154.026 (B) of the Zoning Ordinance, and the purpose of this 

report is to provide a review of the application and standards of approval. 

BACKGROUND:  The property is located in the R-1 Community Residential District. The lot is 

114 feet wide and 88 feet deep, and it is approximately 10,032 square feet in size. The applicant 

plans to construct a 200 +/- square foot addition onto the side of the building.  

ZBA AUTHORITY: According to Section 154.155 (A), where there are practical difficulties or 

unnecessary hardship in the way of carrying out the strict letter of this chapter, the Board of 

Appeals may, in passing on appeals, vary or modify any of the rules or provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance relating to the construction, or structural changes in, equipment, or alteration of 

buildings or structures, or the use of land, buildings or structures, so that the intent of the 

ordinance is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done. Variances should only 

be approved in limited cases with unique circumstances and extraordinary conditions. 

USE VARIANCE: Section 154.155 (C) provides the standards that must be met in order for the 

Board to grant a use variance. To obtain a use variance, the applicant must show an unnecessary 

hardship by demonstrating that all of the following standards are met: 

1. That the property in question cannot be used for any of the uses permitted in the district

in which it is located;

Comment:  The two-family dwelling already exists on the site. It would be considered

unreasonable and unnecessary to require the demolition of the residential building to use

the site in a compliant manner.

2. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to

general neighborhood conditions;
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Comment:  The plight is unique, as it is likely one of a limited number of nonconforming 

uses in the subject zoning district and the vicinity. 

3. That by granting the variance, the essential character of the neighborhood would not be

altered; and

Comment:  Granting the variance itself will have no impact on the essential character of

the neighborhood. However, it will allow for the building to be expanded in accordance

with all other dimensional requirements applicable to property within the R-1

Community Residential District.

4. That the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances.

Comment:  The building was likely constructed in a lawful and compliant manner prior

to the two-family residential building limitation.

FINDINGS OF FACT: Please note that any motion supporting or against the variance requests 

must specifically reference the ZBA’s findings concerning all applicable standards. The ZBA 

must provide its own findings on why the request meets or does not meet the applicable 

standards.  

The comments in this report may be used as a basis for the ZBA’s positive findings and 

referenced in their entirety. Regardless of the decision, the minutes and written record of the 

decision must document the ZBA’s findings and conclusions. As such, it is essential for the 

findings to be read aloud or referenced during the meeting. 

RECOMMENDATION:  Pursuant to Section 154.155 (C), if the applicant is not able to meet 

all the required standards noted above, the Board must deny the request. If the Board finds that 

the unnecessary hardship is not unique but common to several properties in the area, the finding 

shall be transmitted by the Board to the Planning Commission, who will determine whether to 

initiate an amendment to the Zoning Code, per Section 154.156 (C).   

Based on a strict review of the City’s variance standards, the requested variance appears to be 

justified. 

Possible motion:  

I move to approve a use variance to allow a two-family dwelling as a permitted use at 865 

Holland Street based on the positive findings documented in the staff memo provided to the ZBA 

for its April 13, 2023, meeting. 

29



30



31



32



33



34



We are seeking a Use Variance to allow us to make improvements to a two-family structure which is 
currently viewed as nonconforming. 

Use Variance request standards per section 154.155(C) 

1. Please explain how the property in question cannot be used for any of the uses permitted in the
district in which it is located.

865 Holland is a two-family structure which was built in the 70’s and approved as meeting all codes at 
the time of construction.  It has been used as a primary residence and as an attached dwelling unit for 
many years after its construction.  We currently are using one unit as our partial living quarters.  As it is 
currently constructed, 865 Holland cannot be used as a residence by an older tenant requiring larger 
door openings and wider hallways.  Though younger people may find the openings acceptable, the 
widths and amenities are not suitable for an aging population.  Several doorway openings are just shy of 
27 inches.  Many residents require wider spacing.  In its current condition the structure cannot be used 
by individuals having mobility issues.   There are other issues created by the current layout which 
prevent the utilization of an appliance while opening or closing a kitchen exit.  There needs to be a 
pocket door and other structural changes. 

2. Please explain how the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to
general neighborhood conditions.

The neighborhood of 865 Holland is perfect for the utilization of all Saugatuck has to offer.  The city is 
within walking distance, and sidewalks are available.  The plight of the owner is that the property is now 
considered nonconforming.  865 Holland cannot become a detached dwelling unit.  865 Holland cannot 
become an ADU.   An attempt to convert one unit to meet the specifications of an ADU would require 
removal of a load bearing wall and creating a problem with the building’s structural integrity.  Each unit 
is a mirror of the other.  Each has approximately 875 square feet.   There is nothing that the zoning 
department allows the owner to do with 865 Holland except continue using in its current condition.  The 
owner is not permitted to make adaptations to the structure so that even the owner could use the 
property as a permanent residence.  As previously stated our plans were to have 865 Holland suitable 
for use by an aging population.  The neighborhood surrounding 865 Holland has many expensive homes.  
All setbacks and dimensions of 865 Holland conform to the current standards of CR zoning.  As owners 
we are stymied by the inability to make changes. 

3. Please explain how by granting the variance, the essential character of the neighborhood would not
be altered.

The granting of the variance would make little change to the neighborhood.  With a use variance 
approval and approval by the Historic District, there would be minimal physical changes to 865 Holland.  
An 8’ x 24’ addition would be the only appearance difference to the building.  Pocket doors could be 
utilized and door openings expanded.  Most people would not notice the change after the completion of 
the addition.  A viewing of the drawings of the addition is believed to be an assurance to the city and 
neighbors of what can be expected.  When we purchased 865 Holland, we were not aware of a 
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nonconforming issue nor were we made aware of any deviation from zoning standards when we 
recently built a garage.  All approvals were given – Historic District approval, setback and size 
requirements.  No concerns by the city or commissions arose during the time we have owned the 
property and built a garage.  The neighborhood surrounding 865 Holland continues to develop as 
owners make improvements to their real estate. The property to the north was once a beauty salon with 
rooms in the rear.  It is now a very nice summer property on which a screened-in porch was recently 
approved and constructed.  All the changes and improvements to the beauty salon were completed with 
the city’s consent.  Two homes within the block recently sold for very substantial sums.  There must 
have been City of Saugatuck building requirements in the 70’s when the permit to construct 865 was 
granted.  A change in conformity status must have occurred between construction and our purchase of 
the property.  It doesn’t seem unreasonable to request a ‘grandfathering’ of a conformity interpretation 
or use variance for 865 Holland. 

4.  Please explain how the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances. 

 We had no knowledge of the nonconformity of 865 Holland when we purchased the property.  There 
was never an issue raised when we built a garage.  We want to make changes to 865 Holland so that the 
building can be used by people of all ages and mobility.  Our continued investment in 865 demonstrates 
our interest in improving the property and thus improving the city.  We purchased the 865 Holland to 
act as a buffer to the activity on Holland Street and control the activity of this neighbor to the west.  
Since the purchase of the property we have slowly but patiently been making improvements.  Trimming 
of trees, landscaping, removal of debris and the construction of a garage (which fully met all approvals 
of the city) have been accomplished.  We are the only full time contiguous neighbor and welcome the 
progress made to improve 865 Holland.  Without allowing us to continue with our improvements, we 
would consider selling the property and moving when faced with the prospect of what new owners 
could do with 865 Holland. 
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BACKGROUND REPORT  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APRIL 13, 2023 

 

181 PARK STREET 03-57-700-003-00 

 

MAUREEN AND STEPHEN SCHELLER 

 

 

REQUEST:  The applicant requests a dimensional variance to construct a garage at 181 Park 

Street, which requires a dimensional variance to reduce the front setback to 15 feet instead of the 

minimum 25-foot setback for lots fronting on Park Street, a reduction of 10 feet.  

 

The request relates to Section 154.035 (D) of the Zoning Ordinance, and the purpose of this 

report is to provide a review of the application and standards of approval. 

 

BACKGROUND:  The property is located in the R-1 Peninsula South District. The lot is 

approximately 40 feet wide at the right-of-way and ranges from 163 to 181 feet deep. The 

existing home is approximately 55 feet from the right-of-way.  

 

ZBA AUTHORITY: According to Section 154.155 (A), where there are practical difficulties or 

unnecessary hardship in the way of carrying out the strict letter of this chapter, the Board of 

Appeals may, in passing on appeals, vary or modify any of the rules or provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance relating to the construction, or structural changes in, equipment, or alteration of 

buildings or structures, or the use of land, buildings or structures, so that the intent of the 

ordinance is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done. Variances should only 

be approved in limited cases with unique circumstances and extraordinary conditions.  

 

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE: Section 154.155 (B) provides the standards that must be met in 

order for the Board to grant a dimensional (non-use) variance: 

 

1. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would 

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would 

render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. 

 

Comment:  The dwelling is approximately 55 feet from the right-of-way. With a 25-foot 

front setback requirement, only 10 feet would remain between the garage and the dwelling if 

placed in a compliant manner. In this case, requiring such a tight placement of buildings on 

the narrow property may be considered unreasonably burdensome. 
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2. That a variance would do substantial justice to the owner as well as to other property owners

in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation would give substantial relief and be more

consistent with justice to others.

Comment:  The applicant has indicated that several existing buildings have similar or lesser

setbacks than the proposed 15-foot setback for the proposed garage. A 15-foot setback would

still allow for sufficient space between the building and the right-of-way so that it would not

have a cramped or cluttered appearance along the street frontage. As such, a variance may

give substantial relief to the applicant and allow for justice for neighboring property owners.

3. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property and not to

general neighborhood conditions.

Comment:  The site is unique based on its width and area, as well as the placement of the

existing home.

4. That the problem is not self-created or based on personal financial circumstances.

Comment: The problem is not self-created as the conditions are unique and compliant

placement would unreasonably squeeze the garage too close to the dwelling. Additionally,

the variance request has no relationship to the project cost.

FINDINGS OF FACT: Please note that any motion supporting or against the variance requests 

must specifically reference the ZBA’s findings concerning all applicable standards. The ZBA 

must provide its own findings on why the request meets or does not meet the applicable 

standards.  

The comments in this report may be used as a basis for the ZBA’s positive findings and 

referenced in their entirety. Regardless of the decision, the minutes and written record of the 

decision must document the ZBA’s findings and conclusions. As such, it is essential for the 

findings to be read aloud or referenced during the meeting. 

RECOMMENDATION:  Pursuant to Section 154.155 (B), if the applicant is not able to meet 

all the required standards noted above, the Board must deny the request. If the Board finds that 

the practical difficulty is not unique but common to several properties in the area, the finding 

shall be transmitted by the Board to the Planning Commission, who will determine whether to 

initiate an amendment to the Zoning Code, per Section 154.156 (C).   

Based on a strict review of the City’s variance standards, the requested variance appears to be 

justified. 
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Possible motion:   

 

I move to approve a front setback variance reduction from 25 feet to 15 feet for the construction 

of a 12-foot by 20-foot detached garage at 181 Park Street based on the positive findings 

documented in the staff memo provided to the ZBA for its April 13, 2023 meeting. This approval 

is contingent upon the construction being compliant with the garage location, design, and size as 

proposed and included in the ZBA variance applicant materials. 
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